

PART I - UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEP 2006

1(a)(i) STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE 3RD QUARTER AND 9 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEP 2006

In S\$'000s	2006	2005	+/- %	2006	2005	+/- %
	3Q			9M		
Revenue	101,714	150,563	-32.4%	326,574	415,801	-21.5%
Cost of sales	(92,402)	(138,821)	-33.4%	(297,090)	(384,113)	-22.7%
Gross profit	9,312	11,742	-20.7%	29,484	31,688	-7.0%
<i>Gross Margin %</i>	9.2%	7.8%	1.4%	9.0%	7.6%	1.4%
Other income	790	188	320.2%	2,244	520	331.5%
Selling and marketing expenses	(1,521)	(1,948)	-21.9%	(5,653)	(5,948)	-5.0%
Administrative expenses	(3,692)	(6,043)	-38.9%	(10,237)	(12,829)	-20.2%
Other expenses	(144)	(276)	-47.8%	(739)	(209)	253.6%
Finance costs	(1)	-	100%	(1)	-	100%
Share of profit of jointly-controlled entity	41	(20)	305.0%	84	101	-16.8%
Profit before taxation	4,785	3,643	31.3%	15,182	13,323	14.0%
<i>% of revenue</i>	4.7%	2.4%	2.3%	4.6%	3.2%	1.4%
Taxation	(1,332)	(394)	238.1%	(3,894)	(2,403)	62.0%
Profit for the year	3,453	3,249	6.3%	11,288	10,920	3.4%
Attributable to:						
Equity holders of the parent	3,492	3,380	3.3%	11,605	11,110	4.5%
<i>% of revenue</i>	3.4%	2.2%	1.2%	3.6%	2.7%	0.9%
Minority interest	(39)	(131)	-70.2%	(317)	(190)	66.8%
	3,453	3,249	6.3%	11,288	10,920	3.4%
No. of shares	449,243	444,082		447,049	442,733	
Earnings per share (in cents)						
Basic	0.78	0.76		2.60	2.51	
Diluted	0.77	0.76		2.58	2.49	

1(a)(ii) PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION HAS BEEN ARRIVED AT AFTER CHARGING / (CREDITING):

In S\$'000s	2006	2005	+/- %	2006	2005	+/- %
	3Q			9M		
Staff costs (see Note 1)	5,222	4,054	28.8%	15,308	12,337	24.1%
Value of employee services received for issue of share option, included in staff costs	34	117	-70.9%	112	466	-76.0%
Directors' remuneration	220	136	61.8%	648	486	33.3%
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	409	365	12.1%	1,138	945	20.4%
Amortisation of intangible assets (see Note 2)	205	31	561.3%	540	79	583.5%
Exchange loss/(gain) (see Note 3)	(36)	236	-115.2%	294	166	77.2%
Other income comprises:						
Service income (see Note 4)	285	50	470.0%	841	132	537.1%
Interest income						
-banks	198	159	24.5%	558	386	44.6%
Others (see Note 5)	307	(21)	1561.9%	845	2	42150.0%
	790	188	320.2%	2,244	520	331.5%

Note:

- (1) Staff cost increase is attributable to increase in headcount in Indonesia to support the engineering projects and the consolidation of Planet Telecoms (S) Pte Ltd's ("Planet") financials with effect from 4Q05.
- (2) Amortisation of intangible assets increased mainly from amortisation on retail business infrastructure, attributable to the accounting of Planet's financials for 1st acquisition (of an initial 40% stake) in 4Q05 and 2nd acquisition (of an additional 30% stake) in 1Q06.
- (3) The exchange loss and gain recognized under "Other expenses" is attributable to the revaluation of the loans from the parent company to its subsidiaries. The loans were mainly denominated in United States Dollars in 2006 and Australia and United States Dollars in 2005.
- (4) "Service income" includes new income from wireless application services.
- (5) The increase in "Other income" is mainly from Planet's financials with effect from 4Q05. Planet's financials were consolidated with effect from 4Q05.



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

1(b)(i) BALANCE SHEET

In S\$'000s	Group		Company	
	30/09/2006	31/12/2005	30/09/2006	31/12/2005
<u>Non-current assets</u>				
Subsidiaries	0	0	13,170	21,425
Jointly-controlled entities	1,484	1,371	1,166	0
Property, plant and equipment	2,694	2,792	396	454
Intangible assets	1,882	689	0	0
Deferred tax assets	334	425	100	92
	6,394	5,277	14,832	21,971
<u>Current Assets</u>				
Inventories	21,581	18,896	14,897	9,640
Work-in-progress	2,921	2,537	0	0
Trade and other receivables	45,626	54,999	28,702	27,227
Cash and cash equivalent	22,407	44,626	5,970	17,622
	92,535	121,058	49,569	54,489
Total Assets	98,929	126,335	64,401	76,460
<u>Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent</u>				
Share Capital	20,426	8,906	20,426	8,906
Other Reserves	16,346	26,589	13,628	24,107
Accumulated profits	14,190	19,360	15,922	21,557
	50,962	54,855	49,976	54,570
Minority Interest	0	494	0	0
Total equity	50,962	55,349	49,976	54,570
<u>Non current liabilities</u>				
Deferred tax liabilities	209	209	0	0
Finance lease liabilities	26	0	0	0
<u>Current Liabilities</u>				
Trade and other payables	40,830	64,346	11,997	19,520
Provision for warranties	415	745	307	398
Current tax payable	4,413	4,458	2,121	1,972
Deferred income	1,883	1,228	0	0
Finance lease liabilities	44	0	0	0
Short term bank loan (unsecured)	147	0	0	0
	47,732	70,777	14,425	21,890
Total liabilities	47,967	70,986	14,425	21,890
Total equity and liabilities	98,929	126,335	64,401	76,460

Total assets decreased by \$27.4 M mainly from decrease in trade and other receivables by \$9.4 M and decrease in cash and cash equivalent mainly from dividend payment of \$16.8 M (\$11.2 M in 2Q06 and \$5.6 M in 3Q06). The decrease in total liabilities of \$23.0 M was mainly attributable to prepayment to suppliers to enjoy early payment discount(s).



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

(REG. NO. 199802072R)

1(b)(ii) GROUP BORROWING

As at	30/09/2006	31/12/2005
Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand		
Unsecured	147	NIL
Amount repayable after one year	NIL	NIL
Details of any collateral	NIL	NIL

1(c) CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE 3RD QUARTER AND 9 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEP 2006

In S\$'000	2006	2005	2006	2005
	3Q		9M	
Cash Flows From Operating Activities				
Profit before taxation	4,785	3,643	15,182	13,323
Adjustments for:				
Accretion of deferred income	0	0	(1,228)	(1,390)
Amortisation of intangible assets	205	31	540	79
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	409	365	1,138	945
Interest expense	1	0	1	0
Interest income	(198)	(159)	(558)	(386)
Negative goodwill recognized	0	0	(11)	0
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(2)	64	5	68
Provision for warranties	(79)	0	16	0
Share of profits of jointly-controlled entity	(41)	20	(84)	(101)
Value of employees services received for issue of share options	34	117	112	466
Cash from operating profit before working capital changes	5,114	4,081	15,113	13,004
Changes in working capital:	(5,307)	6,682	(16,607)	13,516
Cash generated from operations	(193)	10,763	(1,494)	26,520
Income tax paid	(1,208)	(1,531)	(3,125)	(3,177)
Interest received	132	159	491	386
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	(1,269)	9,391	(4,128)	23,729
Cash Flows From Investing Activities				
Acquisition of additional equity interest in subsidiary	0	0	(960)	0
Net cash outflow from investment in associate company	0	(1,120)	0	(1,120)
Loan to jointly-controlled entity	0	0	0	(217)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	22	12	22	17
Purchase of intangible assets	(424)	(27)	(456)	(122)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(598)	(941)	(1,042)	(1,702)
Net cash outflow from investing activities	(1,000)	(2,076)	(2,436)	(3,144)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities				
Balances with related corporations (non-trade)	66	(159)	(176)	1,527
Dividend paid	(5,624)	(8,903)	(16,775)	(8,903)
Proceeds from issue of shares under Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme	339	461	997	658
Proceeds from short term bank loan (unsecured)	147	2,008	147	2,008
Net cash outflow from financing activities	(5,072)	(6,593)	(15,807)	(4,710)
Net Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents	(7,341)	722	(22,371)	15,875
Cash And Cash Equivalents At beginning of Period	29,628	44,426	44,626	29,300
Effect of exchange rate differences on balances held in foreign currency	120	93	152	66
Cash And Cash Equivalents At End of Period	22,407	45,241	22,407	45,241



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

Cash flows from operating activities

Compared to 2005, net cash flow from operating activities decreased mainly due to negative changes in working capital offset by operating profits.

The negative changes in working capital were mainly attributable to increase in payment to suppliers to enjoy early payment discount.

Cash flows from investing activities

The lower cash outflow in 3Q06 and 9M06 compared to 2005 is mainly due to lower purchases in plant and equipment.

Cash flow from financing activities

The higher cash outflow in 9M06 compared to 9M05 is mainly due to dividend payout amounting to \$16.8M, with \$11.2 M in 2Q06 and \$5.6 M in 3Q06.

In 9M05, there was cash outflow of dividend payout of \$8.9 M, offset by proceeds from short term bank loan of \$2.0 M.



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

1(d)(i) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEP 2005 AND 2006

Group	Share capital	Accumulated profits	Other reserves	Minority Interest	Total equity
At 1 Jul 2005	8,859	17,812	26,805	256	53,732
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign subsidiaries	0	0	34	0	34
Net income recognised directly in equity	0	0	34	0	34
Profit for the period	0	3,380	0	(131)	3,249
Total recognised income and expense for the period	0	3,380	34	(131)	3,283
Issues of 2,215,500 ordinary shares of \$0.02 each at premium of \$0.1879 per share under Employee Share option scheme	44	0	417	0	461
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	256	(139)	0	117
Interim dividends declared of:					
- 0.783 cents per share less tax at 20%	0	(2,787)	0	0	(2,787)
- 1.374 cents per share (one-tier tax exempt)	0	(6,116)	0	0	(6,116)
At 30 Sep 2005	8,903	12,545	27,117	125	48,690
At 1 Jul 2006	20,087	16,322	16,307	39	52,755
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign subsidiaries	0	0	5	0	5
Net income recognised directly in equity	0	0	5	0	5
Profit for the period	0	3,492	0	(39)	3,453
Total recognised income and expense for the period	0	3,492	5	(39)	3,458
Issues of 1,632,000 shares under share option scheme at \$0.2079 per share	339	0	0	0	339
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	0	34	0	34
FY06 interim dividend of 1.25 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(5,624)	0	0	(5,624)
At 30 Sep 2006	20,426	14,190	16,346	0	50,962



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

1(d)(i) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE 9 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEP 2005 AND 2006

Group	Share capital	Accumulated profits	Other reserves	Minority Interest	Total equity
At 31 Dec 2004, as previously reported	8,840	10,862	25,380	317	45,399
Effects of adopting FRS 102	0	(621)	621	0	0
At 31 Dec 2004, restated	8,840	10,241	26,001	317	45,399
Effects of adopting FRS 103	0	97	0	0	97
At 1 Jan 2005, restated	8,840	10,338	26,001	317	45,496
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign subsidiaries	0	0	55	(2)	53
Net income/expense recognised directly in equity	0	0	55	(2)	53
Profit for the period	0	11,110	0	(190)	10,920
Total recognised income and expense for the period	0	11,110	55	(192)	10,973
Issues of 3,165,500 ordinary shares of \$0.02 each at premium of \$0.1879 per share under Employee Share option scheme	63	0	595	0	658
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	0	466	0	466
Interim dividends declared of:					
- 0.783 cents per share less tax at 20%	0	(2,787)	0	0	(2,787)
- 1.374 cents per share (one-tier tax exempt)	0	(6,116)	0	0	(6,116)
As at 30 Sep 2005	8,903	12,545	27,117	125	48,690
AT 1 Jan 2006	8,906	19,360	26,589	494	55,349
Translation differences relating to financial statements of foreign subsidiaries	0	0	168	0	168
Net income recognised directly in equity	0	0	168	0	168
Profit for the period	0	11,605	0	(317)	11,288
Total recognised income and expense for the period	0	11,605	168	(317)	11,456
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiary	0	0	0	(177)	(177)
Issues of 4,795,500 shares under share option scheme at \$0.2079 per share	997	0	0	0	997
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	0	112	0	112
Transfer of share premium to share capital (Note 1)	10,523	0	(10,523)	0	0
FY05 final dividend of 0.5 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(2,230)	0	0	(2,230)
FY05 special dividend of 2.0 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(8,921)	0	0	(8,921)
FY06 interim dividend of 1.25 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(5,624)	0	0	(5,624)
At 30 Sep 2006	20,426	14,190	16,346	0	50,962

Note 1: Pursuant to the Companies (Amendment) Act wef 30 Jan 2006, the concept of authorized share capital was abolished, ordinary shares of the Company have no par value and amounts outstanding to the credit of the Company's share premium account became part of the Company's share capital



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

1(d)(i) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE 3RD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEP 2005 AND 2006

Company	Share capital	Accumulated profits	Other reserves	Total equity
At 1 Jul 2005	8,859	19,810	23,797	52,466
Profit for the period	0	3,331	0	3,331
Total recognised income for the period	0	3,331	0	3,331
Issues of 2,215,500 ordinary shares of \$0.02 each at premium of \$0.1879 per share under Employee Share option scheme	44	0	417	461
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	17	50	67
Interim dividends declared of:				
- 0.783 cents per share less tax at 20%	0	(2,787)	0	(2,787)
- 1.374 cents per share (one-tier tax exempt)	0	(6,116)	0	(6,116)
As at 30 Sep 2005	8,903	14,255	24,264	47,422
At 1 Jul 2006	20,087	15,648	13,618	49,353
Profit for the period	0	5,898	0	5,898
Total recognised income for the period	0	5,898	0	5,898
Issues of 1,632,000 shares under share option scheme at \$0.2079 per share	339	0	0	339
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	0	10	10
FY06 interim dividend of 1.25 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(5,624)	0	(5,624)
At 30 Sep 2006	20,426	15,922	13,628	49,976



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

1(d)(i) STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR 9 MONTHS ENDED 30 SEP 2005 AND 2006

Company	Share capital	Accumulated profits	Other reserves	Total equity
At 31 Dec 2004, as previously reported	8,840	11,698	23,205	43,743
Effects of adopting FRS 102	0	(255)	255	0
At 1 Jan 2005, restated	8,840	11,443	23,460	43,743
Profit for the period	0	11,715	0	11,715
Total recognised income and expense for the period	0	11,715	0	11,715
Issues of 3,165,500 ordinary shares of \$0.02 each at premium of \$0.1879 per share under Employee Share option scheme	63	0	595	658
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	0	209	209
Interim dividends declared of:				
- 0.783 cents per share less tax at 20%	0	(2,787)	0	(2,787)
- 1.374 cents per share (one-tier tax exempt)	0	(6,116)	0	(6,116)
As at 30 Sep 2005	8,903	14,255	24,264	47,422
At 1 Jan 2006	8,906	21,557	24,107	54,570
Profit for the period	0	11,140	0	11,140
Total recognised income for the period	0	11,140	0	11,140
Value of employee services received for issue of share option	0	0	44	44
Issues of 4,795,500 shares under share option scheme at \$0.2079 per share	997	0	0	997
Transfer of share premium to share capital (Note 1)	10,523	0	(10,523)	0
FY05 final dividend of 0.5 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(2,230)	0	(2,230)
FY05 special dividend of 2.0 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(8,921)	0	(8,921)
FY06 interim dividend of 1.25 cents per ordinary share (one tier tax exempt)	0	(5,624)	0	(5,624)
At 30 Sep 2006	20,426	15,922	13,628	49,976

Note 1: Pursuant to the Companies (Amendment) Act wef 30 Jan 2006, the concept of authorized share capital was abolished, ordinary shares of the Company have no par value and amounts outstanding to the credit of the Company's share premium account became part of the Company's share capital



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

7. NET ASSET VALUE

	GROUP		
	30.9.06	30.9.05	31.12.05
Net assets value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the financial period/year (in cents):	11.32	10.91	12.32

	COMPANY		
	30.9.06	30.9.05	31.12.05
Net assets value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the financial period/year (in cents):	11.10	10.65	12.25

8. REVIEW OF GROUP PERFORMANCE

A) Revenue

i) 3Q06 vs 3Q05

S\$ M s	3Q06	3Q05	Growth	
			\$	%
Distribution Services	87.6	130.6	(43.0)	-33%
Telecommunications Services	7.6	6.7	0.9	13%
Network Engineering Services	6.5	13.3	(6.8)	-51%
Total	101.7	150.6	(48.9)	-32%

- Distribution Services revenue decrease by 33% or \$43.0 M mainly due to scale down of operations in Indonesia and Malaysia, partially offset by contribution from Planet.
- Telecommunications Services revenue increased by \$0.9 M or 13% mainly from the re-alignment of mobile data services revenue into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006.
- Network Engineering Services revenue decreased by \$6.8 M or 51% mainly from supply of hardware to telecom operators in Indonesia in 3Q05 as well as the re-alignment of mobile data services revenue into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006.



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

i) 9M06 vs 9M05

S\$ M s	9M06	9M05	Growth	
			\$	%
Distribution Services	282.1	369.4	(87.3)	-24%
Telecommunications Services	22.6	20.4	2.2	11%
Network Engineering Services	21.9	26.0	(4.1)	-16%
Total	326.6	415.8	(89.2)	-21%

- Improvement in Singapore Distribution services revenue by \$12.8 M or 6% was mainly from Planet. This increase was offset by decrease in revenue from the scale-down of operations in Australia, Indonesia and Malaysia which resulted in an overall decrease in Distribution Services revenue.
- The increase in revenue from Telecommunications Services revenue was mainly from the re-alignment of mobile data services revenue into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006.
- Projects in Singapore and Indonesia contributed to a net increase in revenue for Network Engineering Services of \$1.5 M or 7%. This was offset by the re-alignment of mobile data services revenue into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006.

B) PBT

i) 3Q06 vs 3Q05

S\$ M s	3Q06	3Q05	Growth	
			\$	%
Distribution Services	2.2	1.4	0.8	57%
Telecommunications Services	1.8	1.6	0.2	13%
Network Engineering Services	0.8	0.6	0.2	33%
Total	4.8	3.6	1.2	33%

- PBT for Distribution Services increased by \$0.8 M or 57%. The improvements were mainly from reduction of losses in Indonesia resulting from scale down of operations offset by consolidating Planet's losses and a weaker performance from hand-set distribution operations in Singapore.
- The \$0.2 M or 13% increase in PBT for Telecommunications Services was mainly from the re-alignment of mobile data services business into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006, partially offset by consolidating losses from a new subsidiary, N-Wave Telecoms (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd.
- The improvement in gross margin resulted in a net increase in PBT for Engineering projects in Indonesia and Singapore by \$0.5 M or 193%. The increase was offset by the re-alignment of mobile data services business into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006.



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

ii) 9M06 vs 9M05

S\$ M s	9M06	9M05	Growth	
			\$	%
Distribution Services	7.4	6.0	1.4	23%
Telecommunications Services	6.4	5.0	1.4	28%
Network Engineering Services	1.4	2.3	(0.9)	-39%
Total	15.2	13.3	1.9	14%

- PBT for Distribution Services increased by \$1.4 M or 23% M. The improvements were mainly from reduction of losses in Australia and Indonesia offset by consolidating Planet's losses and a weaker 3Q06 performance from handset distribution operations in Singapore.
- The \$1.4 M or 28% increase in PBT for Telecommunications Services was mainly from the re-alignment of mobile data services business into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006, partially offset by consolidating losses from a new subsidiary, N-Wave Telecoms (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd.
- The increase in PBT for Network Engineering Services by \$0.9M or 150% was offset by the re-alignment of mobile data services business into Telecommunications Services from Jan 2006.

9. VARIANCE FROM PROSPECT STATEMENT

No material variances from previous statement.

10. PROSPECTS

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects the business outlook to remain positive. Overall, the Group expects to maintain its operating performance for FY06.

This release may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual future performance, outcomes and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Representative examples of these factors include (without limitation) general industry and economic conditions, interest rate trends, cost of capital and capital availability, competition from other companies and venues for the sale/distribution of goods and services, shifts in customer demands, customers and partners, changes in operating expenses, including employee wages, benefits and training, and governmental and public policy changes. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, which are based on current view of management on future events.

11. DIVIDEND

(a) Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on. No

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year. No



TELECHOICE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(REG. NO. 199802072R)

(c) Date payable

NA

(d) Books closure date

NA

12. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect. NA

13. Interested Person Transactions - DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 920(1)(a)(ii)

S\$ M s	Aggregate value of all transactions conducted under a shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 of the SGX listing manual			
	3Q06	3Q05	9M06	9M05
<u>Transactions for the sales of goods and services</u>	31.3	39.4	117.0	112.1
Temasek Holdings (Private) Limited and its Associates	31.3	39.3	117.0	111.3
Singapore Telecommunications Limited and its Associates	0	0.1	0	0.8
<u>Transactions for the purchases of goods and services</u>	2.4	2.0	7.1	6.3
Temasek Holdings (Private) Limited and its Associates	1.6	1.0	4.8	3.4
Singapore Telecommunications Limited and its Associates	0.8	1.0	2.3	2.9
Total Interested Person Transactions	33.7	41.4	124.1	118.4

Note: All transactions are conducted under the shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Clive Lim Chai Hock
President & Executive Director

Date: 2 November 2006



UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2006: CONFIRMATION BY THE BOARD PURSUANT TO RULE 705(4) OF THE LISTING MANUAL

On behalf of the Board of Directors (the "Board") of TeleChoice International Limited, we, the undersigned, hereby confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board which may render the unaudited financial statements for the third quarter ended 30 September 2006 to be false or misleading.

Date: 2 November 2006

For and on behalf of the Board:-

A large, stylized handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Bertie Cheng', written over a horizontal line.

Bertie Cheng
Chairman & Independent Director

A smaller, more compact handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Clive Lim Chai Hook', written over a horizontal line.

Clive Lim Chai Hook
President & Executive Director

Note:

Rule 705(4) of the Listing Manual provides as follows:-

In the case of an announcement of interim financial statements (quarterly or half-yearly, as applicable), an issuer's directors must provide a confirmation that, to the best of their knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the board of directors which may render the interim financial results to be false or misleading. In order to make this confirmation, Directors would not be expected to commission an audit of these financial statements. The confirmation may be signed by 2 directors on behalf of the board of directors.

TeleChoice International Limited
(Reg No 199802072R)

5 Clementi Loop, Level 2M
Singapore 129816
T +65 68494000 F +65 68494012

www.telechoice.com.sg